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PROJECT DATA

AREAS:
Ground floor area:   Office.................................1,310  s.f.

                            Warehouse.......................1,123  s.f.
Total floor area:    2,433 s.f.        9.48% of site

Parking/paved area:...........................................15,414 s.f.      63% of site
Open( )space ( ): 6,690 s.f.         27% of site

Total Site area:.................................................24,537 s.f. (0.56 acres)

PARKING:
Parking spaces required pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9:
Use: Warehouse Calculated at   1 spaces per 1,000 = 2 spaces
Use: Office Calculated at   4 spaces per 1,000 = 6 spaces

                      Total: 8 spaces
Parking spaces Provided:
Regular    5 spaces
Compact    2 space
Handicapped    1 space
Total:    8 spaces

PROJECT DATA

BUILDING SETBACKS:
Building data provided pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4(K), Development
Standard Matrix:
Setbacks:

Front: 25 feet Rear: 10 feet
Interior side: 10 feet Street side: N/A

HEIGHT: 48 FEET MAX. FLOORS: 2

ZONING: MIC - Mixed Industrial & Commercial
Future Land use designation: CMR

OCCUPANCY:  

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:     V  UNPROTECTED

STRUCTURAL DATA:
1.  Basic Wind Speed              170

3 sec gust
2.  Wind Importance Factor     1.0
3.  Category 2
4.  Wind Exposure                   C
5.  Internal Pressure Coefficient See Elevation
6.  Building design Enclosed

+/- 0.18
7.  Soil Bearing Cap. Min.      2,500 PSF

Proposed: B (Business) / S (Storage)

LOCATION MAP:

SITE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 2, "Platt's Acres", according to the plat thereof, as recorded in plat
book 21, page 47 of the public records of Palm Beach County, Florida,
less ultimate right-of-way, containing 24,537 square feet / 0.56 acres,
more or less.
Said lands situate in Palm Beach County, Florida.
Containing 25,674 square feet / 0.5894 acres, more or less.
Subject to easements, restrictions, reservations, covenants, and
rights-of-way of record.

Bike Rack Detail - RB 07
N.T.S.

GROUND
LEVEL

INGROUND
ANCHOR MOUNT

A
A2

SEE SHEETS A11 & A12 FOR ELEVATIONS
& SHEET SL1 FOR PHOTOMETRICS PLAN,
INDICATING THE LOCATION OF LIGHT
FIXTURES ON BLDG'S EXTERIOR FACADES

SEE SHEET A11 - FRONT ELEVATION FOR
LOCATION/NOTES ON KNOX BOX & TYPE
OF CONSTRUCTION SIGN

Dumpster Enclosure
1/4"SC

B
A2

Elevation
1/4"SC

C
A2 Dumpster Enclosure

Wall Section
3/4"SC

D
A2 Dumpster Enclosure Per: City Standards

Aerial Site View  (Looking N)
N.T.S.

ALL UTILITIES TO BE UNDERGROUND

BICYCLE PARKING :
Per LDR Section 4.4.13(I)(4) and Table 4.4.13(L):
-Bicycle Parking Required:

2 spaces per 1,000 SF of gross floor area:
2,433 SF =5 spaces

-Bicycle Parking Provided: 7 spaces

1208 Georgia St.

1300 Wallace Drive

Site
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APPLICABLE CODES
1. Florida Building Code 2010 Edition
2. Florida Fire Prevention Code 5th Edition 2012
3. NFPA 1 & 101 Life Safety Code Florida specific editions
4. Chapter 11 Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction in
     Florida Building Code 2010 Edition.
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       DENOTES PROPOSED  ELEVATION

S.B.T.- SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE

P.C.P.-PERMANENT CONTROL POINT

ELEC. - ELECTRIC

G.V. - GATE VALVE

DRAINAGE DISTRICT

INT - INTERSECTION

CHATT.-CHATTAHOOCHEE
L.W.D.D.-LAKE WORTH

I.R./CAP - IRON ROD & CAP
I.P. - IRON PIPE

L.P. - LIGHT POLE

ESMT. - EASEMENT

F.P.L.-FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT
F.H. - FIRE HYDRANT
EXIST. - EXISTING

ELEV. - ELEVATION

P.R.M.-PERMANENT REFRENCE 
MONUMENT

INV. - INVERT

FND. - FOUND
FLR. - FLOOR
FIN. - FINISHED

DIRECTION OF FLOW 

SQ. FT. - SQUARE FEET
T.O.B. - TOP OF BANK
T.V. - TELEVISION

R/W - RIGHT-OF-WAY

SEC - SECTION
SAN. - SANITARY

RGE. - RANGE
RES. - RESIDENTIAL

R.R. - RAILROAD

W.M. - WATER METER

ALUM- ALUMINUM

TWP. - TOWNSHIP

   - DELTA (CENTRAL ANGLE)

U.E. - UTILITY EASEMENT

    SET 5/8" IR/CAP LB 3591

C.B. - CATCH BASIN
C.M.P.-CORRUGATED METAL PIPE

C & G - CURB AND GUTTER

CATV.-CABLE TELEVISION RISER
CALC. - CALCULATED

A/C - AIR CONDITIONER

ASPH. - ASPHALT
ALUM. - ALUMINUM

C.O. - CLEANOUT

L - ARC LENGTH

CONC. - CONCRETE

E.O.W. - EDGE OF WATER
E.O.P. - EDGE OF PAVEMENT
D.E. - DRAINAGE EASEMENT

CBS-CONCRETE BLOCK & STUCCO

COV. COVERED
COR. - CORNER

BLK. - BLOCK
BLDG. BUILDING

O/S - BUILDING OFFSET

MEAS-MEASURED

O/L - ON LINE

NO. - NUMBER
N/T - NAIL & TAB
MON. - MONUMENT

P.B. - PLAT BOOK

M.H. - MANHOLE

O.E. - OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

P.C. - POINT OF CURVATURE

O.R.B. - OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK

R - RADIUS

PROP. - PROPOSED
P.P. - POWER POLE

P.T. - POINT OF TANGENCY

P.O.C.- POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
P.O.B. - POINT OF BEGINNING
P.I.- POINT OF INTERSECTION

LOW. - LOWEST

TYPICAL
LEGEND NOTES

NOTES:

1. REPRODUCTIONS OF THIS SKETCH ARE NOT VALID UNLESS SEALED WITH AN EMBOSSED SURVEYOR'S SEAL.
2. LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE ABSTRACTED BY ATTORNEYS' TITLE INSURANCE FUND, INC. COMMITMENT NO. CF-7078729; DATED: JANUARY 27, 2004.
3. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE RELATIVE TO THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929.
4. BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE RELATIVE TO ASSUMED DATUM.
5. THE "LAND DESCRIPTION" HEREON IS IN ACCORD WITH THE INSTRUMENT OF RECORD.
6. UNDERGROUND FOUNDATIONS WERE NOT LOCATED.
7. FLOOD ZONE:  "B"; COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 120192 0220 B; DATE:  OCTOBER 15, 1982.
8. PROPERTY ADDRESS:  1302 WALLACE DRIVE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA.

DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2, "PLATT'S ACRES", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 21, PAGE 47 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

SAID LANDS SITUATE IN PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CONTAINING 25,674 SQUARE FEET / 0.5894 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
LESS NEW RIGHT-OF-WAY, CONTAINING 24,537 SQUARE FEET / 0.56 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

CERTIFICATE:

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
AND BELIEF AS SURVEYED UNDER MY DIRECTION ON FEBRUARY 10, 2004.  I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL
STANDARDS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 61G17-6 ADOPTED BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS, PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES 472.027.

_____________________
JEFFREY R. WAGNER, P.L.S.
REG. LAND SURVEYOR #5302
STATE OF FLORIDA - LB #3591

SUBJECT TO:
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 5798, PAGE 1205.

CERTIFIED TO:
SOUTHERN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, INC.;
CITY NATIONAL BANK OF FLORIDA;
AKERMAN SENTERFITT;
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY.

ADD CERTIFICATION 9/29/04  JJ

ORANGE

FICUS

SCHEFFLERA

SLASH PINE

CARROT WOOD

PALM

SEAGRAPE

OAK

NORFOLK PINE

ADDED TREES AND TOPO 1/16/06  APZ

ADDED ADDITIONAL TREES 2/7/06  HK
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5" Concrete Slab (Min.) On grade
reinforced with one layer of 6 x 6 - W 1.4 x
W 1.4 Welded Wire Fabric (W.W.F.)located
in upper half of slab over 6 mil vapor barrier
over clean well compacted poison treated
sand fill-minimum 95% compacted proctor
at 2500 P.S.F. (Typical)
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24 MF

5" Concrete Slab (Min.) On grade
reinforced with one layer of 6 x 6 - W 1.4 x
W 1.4 Welded Wire Fabric (W.W.F.)located
in upper half of slab over 6 mil vapor barrier
over clean well compacted poison treated
sand fill-minimum 95% compacted proctor
at 2500 P.S.F. (Typical)
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1/2" Max.
at Door
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(see schedule)
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Foundation Plan
1/4" SC  3

SEE CIVIL ENG. DWG'S FOR EXT. CONCRETE SIDEWALK SLAB
DETAILS

Horiz. Joint reinf @ 16" o.C. Starting at first
course above foundation. Lap splices 6".
Use prefab. L's and t's at wall intersections
- see structural notes for requirements

Grout filled cell place and
consolidate grout in 5 ft. Lifts

Mortar cross  webs adjacent to filled
cells

ASTM C.90 C.M.U.'s

Foundation (see schedule)
type may vary

4 12"x4 12"Cut
Clean out openings
at  grout filled cell
locations for Insp.

Set first course in
full mortar
bedding

Vertical reinforcing w/matching dowels
in  foundation. See plan for size and
location

Place metal lath, wire screen,
or sheet metal cap (as
permitted by Bldg. Dept)

Cast in place reinforced concrete
tie beam or bond beam(see
beam schedule)

Provide 8" bearing
each side

(1) #5 each side
U.N.O. on plan

Standard ACI
hook T & B

Lap 30" min.

Typ. Wall Opening @ Precast Lintel

Concrete tie beam
see schedule

Add steel in filled lintel as
required per beam
schedule

Pre-cast lintel
see schedule

Concrete footing (see schedule)

N.T.S.

Continuous Footing
Reinforcement (See
Schedule)

Corner Bars to be same size
as foundation bars 30" min.
leg in each direction and all
changes in direction

30" Min. Each Way

24MF

24MF

Typ. MF Corner Bar Detail

OPENING
SEE PLAN

SILL

Typical Slab Recess
1 1/2" SCN.T.S.

  B
 A2

1. Provide concrete curb under masonry wall to provide a level
    base for cmu in accordance with ACI 530.1. If curb height
    exceeds 3", provide (2)#4Ø con't. All vertical reinforcing shall
    be set in footing and be continuous thru curb.

2. 'Chairs' are required for w.w.f. in concrete slab per: FBC.

3. Side forms shall be used in all footing unless soil is stable to
    maintain vertical integrity during construction.

4. Double w.w.f. 60" (5'-0") at perimeter of concrete slab.

Foundation Notes:

2#5 Ø VERTICAL
Block per plan
 in 8" x 16" x 8"
Filled Cell

8"

1'-4"

CLOSED # 3 TIES

1#5 Ø VERTICAL
REINFORCINGTYPE

Block @ 48" OC.

C2

C4

C1 Cell in 8" x 16" x 8"
Filled Cell

MARK

Note:  All steel members to be hot dipped galvanized (prior to welding).  Field
touch up welds and scratches with zinc-rich paint.

(see foundation
notes for spacing)

8"

8"

T.S. 3 1/2" x 3 1/2" x 3/8" ASTM 500 TYPICAL GRADE B

6#5 Ø VERTICALPoured Concrete

8"

1'-4"

C3 #3 Ø 12" o.c.

REMARKS
Provide #5Ø Corner Bars @ All Corners,48Ø LapTop

1 #5Ø

MiddleBottom

REINFORCING (CONTINUOUS : C)
Depth

8"

TYPE

Mono

Length

Continuous

SIZE

8"

Width

MARK

8 TE

Contractor Note:
Contractor to coordinate tube steel column locations and sizes with foundation and floor plans.

24 MF 24" Mono16"Continuous #5Ø @ 48" o.c. trans.3 #5Ø #5Ø @ 48" o.c. trans.

Top of footing -2'-0"

36 PF 36" 36" Pad16" 4 #5Ø each way Top of footing -2'-0"

56 MPF 16"56"56" 6 #5Ø EACH WAYPad 6 #4Ø EACH WAY 

Special Inspector shall inspect all reinforced masonry
as req'd by the FBC. Must be a Registered Architect
or Engineer.

Indicates 8" reinforced masonry walls. Contractor shall reinforce walls with # 5 vertical
reinforcing bars in grouted cells at ends, corners, intersections and at 32" c/c
maximum spacing.The location of reinforced cells at ends and corners only is shown
on plan.

Slab on grade contraction joints shall be tooled or sawcut (within 6
hours of pouring). Joint pattern shall be approximately square with no
dimension exceeding 20'-0" in any direction and shall intersect at all
re-entrant corners.

Indicates 8" stemwall under window openings. The top of the stemwall
(bottom of window opening) shall be a minimum concrete cap
reinforced with 2# 4 horizontal; extend these bars into columns/filled cells
at ends. For openings wider than 6'-6", the contractor shall provide # 5
vertical reinforcing bars under openings @ 24" c/c maximum spacing in
grouted cells.

3

2

Foundation Notes:
1

4 All steel members to be hot dipped galvanized (prior to
welding).  Field touch up welds and scratches with zinc-rich
paint.

Refer to sheet A10 for structural notes.

Provide Isolation Joints (Exp.) at all Exterior slabs against
concrete block. min. of 12" felt paper.

5

6

36 SF 36" 16" SpreadContinuous 4 #5Ø (C) #5Ø @ 24" o.c. trans.

24 SF 24" 14" SpreadContinuous 3 #5Ø (C)

Column Schedule:

Foundation Schedule:

Use 2#6Ø in
lieu of 2#5Ø

18 MF 18" Mono12"Continuous 2 #5Ø #4Ø @ 24" o.c. trans.

SEE CIVIL ENG. DWG'S FOR EXT. SLAB ELEVATIONS
& GRADES
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Proposed Floor Plan
Project Data 1/4" SC  4

3-5/8" vertical metal (25
ga) studs @ 24" O.C.

* Attach track runners in accordance with 2510.5 and 2510.6.

Top track

Floor track

Base

Floor finish

5
8" G.W.Bd. Ceiling

attached to truss with
25 Ga. 7/8" furring
channels

1 Hour Rated Wall Assembly
UL -  U419

5/8" Gyp.
wall each side

Wood roof trusses

* Attach track runners in accordance with 2510.5 and 2510.6.

Top track

Floor track

Base

Floor finish

Note: Fire Caulk where appropriate

Office

A8
1

A8
4

Occupancy Separation: Business (B) & Storage (S-1)
 (NOTE: 1 HR. Allowed due to Automatic Sprinkler System)

Code Table Walls & Ceiling
Required Provided

Florida Building Code
Building

Florida Fire Prevention
Code

NFPA 101 Life Safety
Code

508.4

6.1.14.4.1 (b)

6.1.14.4.1 (b)

(N) No Separation
Required

1 HR

F.E.Fire Extinguishers:

Provide fire extinguishers with a minimum rating of 2-A, 10BC where indicated on
plans.  Extinguishers are to be located at each exit and with a maximum travel
distance of 50'-0" between.  Fire extinguishers are to be on site and at the locations
shown from start of construction.  Construction personnel shall be instructed in the
set of the equipment.
Provide 2-A, 10 BC fire exstinguishers at locations determined by the Fire Marshall for
light (low) hazard occupancy.   Each corridor locations shall also have a sign
mounted above the fire extinguisher cabinet and perpendicular to the wall
identified as 'extinguishers' per code and requirements of fire marshall.

ADA Access Note:
Provide level transition at entrances to building in
compliance with ADA. Verify all slopes leading up
to entry comply.

Number of Exits Section 1015
FBC

Occupancy

B & S-1 1

Exits required

2 (B) & 1(S-1)

Exits provided

1 HR

NFPA Interior Office Finish Schedule per section 38.3.3
Floors: No Requirements
Walls:           Required:   Class A, B, or C compliance

Provided:   Class A Drywall
Ceiling: Required:   Class A, B, or C compliance

Provided:   Class A Gypsum Board
NFPA Egress requirements:
 38.2.5.2 Dead-end corridors shall not exceed 20 ft.
 38.2.5.3 Common paths of travel shall not exceed 75 ft .
 38.2.6 Travel Distance to Exits. Travel Distance to exits,

measured in accordance with Section 7.6 shall not
exceed 200 ft .

1 HR

1 HR

NOTE: SEE DWG A5 FOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN

1 hour

1 hour

1 HR 1 hour

Wall Legend

8" exterior concrete block wall. See
Sections for finishes

New interior non-bearing 1-HR
Rated partition:

New interior non-bearing 3-5/8"
metal stud wall partition with 5/8"
gyp. bd. See Interior Wall Type
Section W1

 A
A5

Group B Occupancy
       Business

Allowable Height/ Area
    Table: 503 FBC

Type v (B: Unprotected) - Non Sprinklered

Allowable SF/ Floor:                            9,000
This Bldg. is (1 Floor):                           2,433

Allowable Height:                                    40'
This Building:                                        21'-1"

Number of stories permitted                    2
Number of stories this bldg.                     1

Occupant Load
Based on Table 1004.1.1 FBC
Function:  FA SF/ Occ. Load
Business :                                 100 Gross
1,310 sf/ 100 =                      14 occupants
Storage :                                       300 Gross
1,123 sf/ 300 =                       4  occupants
Total Occupants                    18 Occupants

Fire Restrictive Rating For Building Elements
        Table 601 FBC
        Type V (B) All Elements:     O-HRS

FBC      CODE      DATA

INDICATION TYPE

SPRAY FOAM INSULATION SCHEDULE  (WALLS)

LDI - 5

Apply Min. 2" Med. Density SF to connection of all trusses/ studs to plywood sheathing
followed by 5 12"/4" of Light Density SF

THICK ' R '

LDI - 5 12"

                         "

LDI - 4

5" 18.5

5 12" 20.3

Light Density spray foam Insulation

4" 15

MDI - 3 Medium Density spray foam Insulation 3" 18

                         "

LDI - 3 3" 11.1

MDI - 4 4" 24                         "

                         "

Medium Density                                      MD-R-200

Light Density                                           LD-C-50-V2

Designation Based on Icynene

ROOF/ EXTERIOR WALL SPRAY FOAM NOTE:

Warehouse
Storage

WALL TYPE  W3
N.T.S.W3

WALL TYPE  W1
N.T.S.

W1

  B
 A2

 A
A2

SEE CIVIL ENG. DWG'S FOR EXT. SLAB ELEVATIONS
& GRADES

 1 HR. WALL

 A
A5

Toilet Room Calculations: Total of Occupants

Required Plumbing Fixtures for Business Use (1,310 SF) under FBC Plumbing
Table 403.1:

1 Water closet/
1 Lavatory
1 drinking fountain per 100 people. (Hi/Lo)

Provided:
1  Unisex Restrooms with 1 WC & 1 Lav. each
As a Business under FBC Plumbing 403.2 Exception 2
separate facilities not required in Tenant space with less than
15 Occupants

Required Plumbing Fixtures for Storage Use (1,123 SF) under FBC Plumbing
Table 400.1:  1 Water closet

 1 Lavatory
 1 drinking fountain per 1,000 people.
 1 Service sink

Provided:
1  Unisex Restroom with 1 WC & 1 Lav. each, One service sink

Classification Occupancy
Business B

Water Closets

1 Per 100

Lavatories

1 Per 100

Bathtubs/
Showers

Drinking
Fountain

1 Per 1,000Storage S-1

1 Per 25 per
the 1st 50

Other

1Service Sink

1 Per 40 per
the 1st 80 1 Per 100

Minimum Number of Required Plumbing Fixtures

14 Total Occupants

4 Total Occupants

1

Roof deck

Truss bottom chord

5
8" G.W.Bd. Ceiling attached to truss

with 25 Ga. 7/8" furring
channels

1

1

1
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2   Steel Studs -  Channel shaped, fabricated from min 25 MSG corrosion - protected steel, min depth
     as indicated under Item 5, spaced a max of 24 in. oc. studs to be cut 38" to 34" in. less than assembly
     height.

System Description:

2 5

58

5   Gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered edges, applied vertically or horizontally. Vertical

     joints centered over studs and staggered one stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Vertical joints in

     adjacent layers (multilayer systems) staggered one stud cavity. Horizontal joints need not be backed

     by steel framing. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints on opposite sides of studs need not

     be staggered. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints in adjacent layers (multilayer systems)

     staggered a min of 12 in. The thickness and number of layers for the 1 hr, 2 hr, 3 hr and 4 hr ratings

8   Joint Tape and Compound — Vinyl or casein, dry or premixed joint compound applied in two coats
     to joints and screw heads of outer layers. Paper tape, nom 2 in. wide, embedded in first layer of
     compound over all joints of outer layer panels. Paper tape and joint compound may be omitted
     when gypsum panels are supplied with a square edge.

Reflected Ceiling Plan
Life Safety Plan 1/4" SC  5

Reflected Ceiling Plan

Life Safety Plan
1/4" SC

1/4" SC

Recessed light fixture (see electrical
drawings for specifications).

Exterior wall sconce (see electrical
drawings for specifications).

Surface mounted exit sign (see electrical
drawings for specifications).

Surface mounted exhaust fan (see
electrical drawings for specifications).

Legend:

Emergency Lighting

Surface mounted light fixture (see
electrical drawings for specifications).

Wall pack light - See Photometrics Plan
for specifications

Surf Mtd. fluorescent (see electrical
drawings for specifications).

5/8" G.W.Bd. on 7/8" x 2 9/16" x 20 Ga. Furring 'HAT' channels spaced at 16" o.c. perpendicular to Trusses. Level 

MARK CEILING TYPE SCHEDULE Finish

Clg.-1

Clg.-2 5/8" G.W.Bd. on Wood Roof Trusses Level 

Fire System Rated UL Design (U419)
N.T.S.

A
A5
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TB101

+0'-0"
Fin. Floor

+10'-0"
T/of B103

+10'-0"
T/of B103

B101

LIN 1

LIN 1

LIN 1

-1'-4"
                      B/of Mon Ftg.12'-0"

T/of B101

LIN 1

B101

TB101

LEGEND

MF24

5" CONCRETE SLAB

TB101

LIN 1

LIN 1

LIN 1

TB101

LIN 1

TB101

TB101

TB101

TB101

LIN 1

TB101

Provide #5 bar at each side of

elevation change

Single #5 corner
bar, 30x30 turned up
or turned down into
filled cell

Steel reinf. of Tie beam

Steel reinf. of Tie beam

Attic Floor Framing Plan
1/4" SC  6

CONCEPTUAL CONCRETE BEAM ISOMETRIC

REFER TO SHEET A-7 FOR
ADDITIONAL DETAILS,

 NOTES AND SCHEDULES

THIS DRAWING IS ILLUSTRATIVE. REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DWG'S. FOR SPECIFIC
INFORMATION.

Remarks
#3 STIRRUPS
SPACINGMIDDLETOP

BEAM T/BEAM ELEV.
REINFORCEMENT(CONT.)

CONCRETE BEAM SCHEDULE

BOTTOM

2#7 8"o.c.2#5B-101

1.  Provide 2 additional # 5Øs for openings of 6' or more.

+12'-0"

TB-101 +10'-0" 2#5 48"o.c.2#5

SIZE

8"x24"

8"x12"

4#6

LIN-1
8'X8" P.C. LINTEL
FILL WITH 3000 P.S.I. GROUT1#58"x8"+8'-8"

Change of Elevation of Tie Beam1
6
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1
A15

22 1/2" x 48"
Attic Access with
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C2
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C1C1
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22 1/2" x 48"
Attic Access with
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TB-101
A

B-101
A

Top of beam 12'-0"

+10'-0"
T/T.Bm.

2'-4"

O.H.

2'-4"

O.H.

4 12"
12

Continuous painted aluminum
2"x2" drip over 1"x2" pressure
treated drip edge.  Applied over
2" x 6" & 2x10 surfaced Cypress
fascia.

Approved wood roof trusses at
24" O.C. Pre engineered, pre
manufactured, submit shop
drawings.

24 Gauge standing seam metal
roofing applied over lapped 30#
felts. Apply one layer of versa
shield membrane.  Fasten metal
roofing per NOA over 19/32" CDX
Exp. 14PA 40/20 plywood
sheathing.

Clg.-1TB-101

2
A7

Typical Roof Overhang
3/4" SC

2

1

2

2

2

1

1 1

a
a

a
a

1

Roof Framing Plan
1/4" SC  7

TRUSS BRACING NOTES:

GENERAL TRUSS NOTES:

Prefabricated wood trusses
24" o.c. (See roof plan)

4' x 8' CDX plywood sheathing
min. 19/32" thick max. span
24"

Provide 1/8" spacing at panel edges

10d nails at 6"o.c. at panel
edge and intermediate
support 4"o.c. @ gable ends
first 48" back

2"x4" lateral bracing see
detail on this sheet.

2"x8" wood fascia (see typ. wall
section) nailed w/ 2-16d nails @ each
truss

Refer to truss engineering plans for exact truss locations. All girder trusses shall have a minimum 1 #5 filled cell directly beneath the girder truss.
Should there be a discrepancy between the truss  engineering drawing and architectural drawings, the truss engineering drawings govern and
immediately notify to the architect. It is the GC's responsibility to notify the architect in  writing and in in graphic form of any changes and
modifications from the architectural layout. Failure  to do so  shall void the truss engineering package. Truss manufacturer shall also label all
loads  and uplifts on preliminary truss drawings sent to Architect's office.

1. Cross bracing should be located at no more than 6'-0" o.c.  repeated at each end of building and  at 20'-0" intervals.
2. Bottom chord lateral bracing should be located at no more than 6'-0"o.c.  Bottom chord lateral  bracing should be close to the bottom
chord panel points wherever required brace spacing permits.
3. Continuous bottom chord, lateral bracing should be continuous from one end of the building to the  other and should overlap at least
one truss space for continuity. Use min. 2"x4" grade marked lumber,  nailed with a min. two 16d nails in accordance with nds criteria at
each connection including   intermediate trusses.
4. All structural lumber to be southern pine no. 2 or better.  Bending stress, Fb=1,200 psi (minimum)

Provide 2"x4" blocking  @ all
plywood seams,  48" back of
gable end.  Nail seam w/ 10d
nails  @ 4"o.c. ea. side of
seam

1/16" space at panel ends

Plywood Nailing Detail
N.T.S.

PRE-MANUF. WD 

TRUSSES @ 24" 

O.C. MAX.

PLAN VIEW

INDICATES LOCATION

OF FIELD BRACING

2"x4" Yellow Pine diagonal
bracing w/ 2-8d nails @
inters.  At bottom chord
repeated at  20'-0"
intervals.

2x4 lateral bracing @ 6'-0"
o.c. attached to bottom
chord of trusses  typ.

2"x4" cont. lateral wood bracing nailed
to bottom chord maximum  6'-0"
spacing and as required  by truss
manufacturer (Refer  to truss notes and
truss  layout for location)

(2) 16d nails  each
member

Pre-Eng.
wood truss

(Overlap @ splices)

2"x4" #2 Southern Yellow Pine
cross bracing members fastened
to trusses w/2-16d nails each end
(Refer to truss notes and truss
layout for location)

2"x4" cont. lateral wood bracing nailed to bottom chord
maximum 6'-0" spacing and as required by truss
manufacturer. (Refer to truss notes and truss layout for
location)

Typical Lateral Brace Splice

Typical X-Brace

Lateral Brace Detail

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

1/16" SC

Roof Pressure Zones1
A7

    a  = 10 feet
MRH = 31.5 feet

ROOF SHEATHING - APA

40/20, 19/32" EXP. 1

TYPE DESCRIPTION

ZONE 1 

PRESSURE ZONE

LOCATION

ZONE 2

10d COMMON OR 8d RING SHANK NAILS

OR 0.131Ø x 2½" POWER DRIVEN NAILS

AT 4" O.C. SEAMS & EDGES INCL. FASCIA,

& 6" O.C. FIELD

10d COMMON OR 8d RING SHANK NAILS

OR0.131Ø x 2½" POWER DRIVEN NAILS AT

4" O.C. SEAMS & EDGES INCL. FASCIA, &

4" O.C. FIELD

PLYWOOD SHEATHING FASTENER SCHEDULE

FLOOR SHEATHING - APA

STURD 23/32"

T & G EXP. 1 

EXTERIOR GRADE GLUE & #8 x 1-

3

4

"

WOOD SCREWS AT 6" O.C. PERIMETER

EDGES & SEAMS, 8" O.C. FIELD.

2X6 Lateral Bracing at 8'-0" o.c. Max.
Fasten to top of TC with (2)16d nails
(TYP.)

2x4 "X" braces
attached to
vertical web trusses
(TYP).

GIRDER (2)MEMBER

GIRDER (2)MEMBER

PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES
@24"O.C. (MAX.) WITH 19

32" APA RATED
STRUCTURAL 1 EXTERIOR GRADE
PLYWOOD SHTH'G. ATTACHED TO TRUSSES
WITH 8D RING SHANK NAILS SPACED PER
FASTENER SCHEDULE

N.T.S.

2x6 Lat. Bracing
fasten with
(2)16d nails

TRUSS NOTES

1. Roof shall consist of 5/8" nominal plywood sheathing attached to pre-fabricated, pre-engineered wood trusses at 24"
C/C maximum spacing. attach plywood sheathing to all supports with 10d ring-shank nails at 4" c/c at all ledgers and all
panel edges; 6" elsewhere.  See sheet 2.5/2.6 for truss framing plan and truss profiles.

2.  Trusses 35' or over 6' high are to be erected under the supervision of a  special inspector.  The special inspector shall be
an architect or engineer(fla. reg.) or an  authorized representaive of either; or personally by  general contractor or
building contractor.

3. Three copies of each of the following letters are required for the building department; prior to issuance of the building
permit.

   A) Three notarized letters from the owner indicating the firm retained to supervise  the truss erection.
   B) Three sealed letters from the firm indicating their acceptance and the name of the person who will supervise the truss

erection.
   C)  Three notarized letters from the general contractor, indicating their  acceptance.

4.  Builder shall verify all beam heights (shown on beam schedule) and shall coordinate with truss manufacturer and any
other related trades and shall notify RICK BRAUTIGAN ARCHITECTURE, INC. (in writing only) of any discrepancies. otherwise,
RICK BRAUTIGAN ARCHITECTURE will accept no responsibility for any discrepancies. Written notification to rick brautigan
architecture must be made within ten (10) calendar days from the builders receipt of these plans.

5.  Builders truss manufacturer shall provide three complete sets of fully engineered shop drawings(signed and sealed by
truss company's registered professional engineer) to RICK BRAUTIGAN  ARCHITECTURE,INC.

6.  Builder shall provide and be responsible for proper and adequate shoring and bracing of all structurally related
components for the duration of the project as per latest edition of "T.P.I. bracing wood,trusses: Commentary and
Recommendations". Truss manufacturer shall provide adequate  permanent bracing and support for air handler units in
attic area and coordinate same with H.V.A.C. subcontractor. truss manufacturer shall also provide permanent
adequate support for chandeliers and coordinate with the owner, and/or builder and electrical contractor.

7.  Architect shall not be held responsible for design of trusses as indicated on truss drawings until plans are verified by
builder/developer and truss manufacturer as to feasibility of layout.

8. Unless shown or noted otherwise on these plans, all girder trusses & wood girders bearing on masonry or concrete wall
shall have minimum bearing of 3 inches & secured to wall below w/approved hurricane strap w/seat, per plans.

9.  It shall be the responsibility of the truss designer to review all top chord bracing conditions shown on these plans.  Trusses
are to be designed, accordingly, or bracing details and requirements shall be provided to architect by truss designer.

1-hour fire rated
partition to bottom
of roof deck

12'-0" CEILING

Provide attic trusses
over front part of
building
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Paint Paint

Paint
18" x 36"

Wall base Wall base

Required 
Blocking as Required 

Blocking as 

ADA Restroom ElevationA
A8 1/2" SC

ADA Restroom ElevationB
A8 1/2" SC

C
A8 1/2" SC

D
A8 1/2" SC

1'-3"/ver.

8"/ver

Surface
mounted
paper
towel

34
" m

ax
 A

FF

ADA Restroom Elevation ADA Restroom Elevation

1
5

2

2

4

3'
-6

"

7

6

5

7 6

Contura Series Surface-Mounted Soap dispenser

1-1/2" dia. stainless steel grab bars w/snap flange.

4. G.C. to request shopdrawings from vendor for toilet partitions, for approval before ordering them.

Single Robe Hook

REMARKS

3

ITEM DESCRIPTION

2

Bobrick

ITEM MFR. NO.MFR.

1

5

Surface mounted multi-roll toilet tissue dispenser.

4

6

7

B-2888

B-76717

Satin finish.

B-4112

Satin finish.

Satin finish.

Satin finish.

Satin finish.

NOTE: 
1.  For installation details and backing requirements, refer to Mfgr. cut sheets and specs .recommendations.

2.  For installation heights  requirements, refer to Restrooms Elev., specially for the ADA required heights and clearances.

3.  Contractor to notify the Architect in case of any discrepancy, before ordering the product.

B-6806 x 36

1-1/2" dia. stainless steel grab bars w/snap flange.B-6806 x 42

B-369
Classic series, recessed paper towel
dispenser and waste receptacle.

Satin finish.

B-293-1836 Tilt mirror with stainless steel frame. 18" x 36"

Restroom Accessory & Plumbing Fixture Schedule

8

9

10

Wall hung sink to comply with ADA. Grid drain.
Include trap and concealed arms support (for 4" centerset)

Higline class five toilet. ADA compliant
WhiteKohler Include elongated open seat for code compliance.K-3658

American
Standard "Declyn"

Bobrick

Bobrick
Bobrick
Bobrick
Bobrick
Bobrick

White

5502.145 Monterrey 4" centerset Lavatory Faucet with
Lever Handles. Use grid drain.

Chrome.American
Standard

11 Elkay LVRCGRNTL8C Filtered Vandal-Resistant Wall mount Bi-level Green ADA
cooler.

Stainless Steel

5

9

10

Wrap pipes with
insulation

8

Finish Ceiling refer to
ceiling plan

Highest operating part is
48" Max. from FF

Finish Ceiling refer to
ceiling plan

Finish Ceiling refer to
ceiling plan

Finish Ceiling refer to
ceiling plan

7-9
B-6861

HORIZONTAL
TWO-WALL BAR

FOR SHOWER STALL

12 Bobrick B-6861 Horizontal two-wall bar for shower stall. Satin finish.

13 Bobrick B-5191 Solid phenolic folding shower/dressing area seat. 18" x 14-7/16"

14 American
Standard T430.501 Berwick Shower trim package with single function rain

shower. Provide rough in valve.
Chrome.

8

15 American
Standard 1662.600 Shower system kit for hand shower. Provide valve and trim

as required.
Chrome.

B-5191
FOLDING SEAT

FOR SHOWER STALL

Shower
(See elevation "E")

ADA
RRM.
Unisex

5'-6"

7'
-6

"

9"
F.D.

1

3

5

7

6

4

2

AHU

WH

ADA
Shwr.

Service
Sink & faucet
Selection by Owner

36" Ref.ADA
sink

12

8

9

10

F.D.

3'
-0

"/m
in

13

11

14

Commercial Moen
33"x22"x5.5" 20GA
dbl.bowl kitchen sink.

15

Delta kitchen pull out kitchen
faucet 4353-DST-SD with soap
dispenser. Chrome finish.
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Finish
Floor

8"
From
wall

New drinking fountains. lower one
drinking fountain to meet ADA
standards.

1'-7"

6" MAX.

2'
-3

"

11
"1'
-5

"

3'
-0

"

2'
-3

"

8"

10
'-0

"

10
'-0

" 2'-1"

Ceiling

Finish
Floor

Finish 
Ceiling

Finish
Floor

Finish 

Blocking as Required 

A8
2

A8
3Drinking Fountain Front Elevation Drinking Fountain Side Elevation

ADA
RRM.
Unisex

F.D.

7

1

5
6

4

2

5'
-4

"

Ice Machine

8

3

A
B

6'
-0

"

ADA Control
area

4'
-0

"

3'
-2

"

1'-6"1'-3" 10
'-0

"

6'
-0

"

Provide blocking
for all grab bars
and folding seat
per I/2.8.

6" x 6" white
Ceramic tile

6" x 6" white
Ceramic tile

6" x 6" white
bullnose
Ceramic tile

6" x 6" white
bullnose
Ceramic tile

Paint
Paint

3'-0"/min

ADA Roll-in shower
Elevation 1/2" SC1/2" SC

F

6" x 6" white
Ceramic tile
wainscot

Grab bar

A8

6'
-0

"

6" x 6" white
bullnose
Ceramic tile

Paint

3'-4"

1/2" SC

33
" t

o 
36

"

10
'-0

"

33
" t

o 
36

"

E
A8

ADA folding
shower seat

17
-1

9"

G
A8

6" x 6" white
bullnose
Ceramic tile

10
'-0

"

ADA Roll-in shower
Elevation

ADA Roll-in shower
Elevation

Enhanced Restroom Plans/
Elevations 1/2" SC  8

A8
1

 ADA Compliant Tactile Restroom Sign
N.T.S.

6"

9"

@
 3

4"
-3

8"
 A

.F
.F

.

NOTE:

   GRAB BAR AND SHALL BE SECURED AS
TO WITHSTAND A LOAD OF NOT LESS
THAN 250 LBS. APPLIED AT ANY POINT
AND IN ANY DIRECTION. BLOCKING AS
REQUIRED.

GRAB BAR

1 1/2"

NEW  WALL 

1 1/4"
-2"

STUDS IN BEARING WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND
NONBEARING PARTITIONS SUPPORTING WALL HUNG
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND WALL CABINETS SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 2X4, WHERE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 16 INCHES (406 MM) ON CENTER OR, NOT
LESS THAN 2X6, WHERE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) ON CENTER.

BLOCKING
AS REQUIRED

RE
FE

R 
TO

 T
YP

. M
O

UN
TIN

G
 H

G
TS

.

SCHEDULED GYPSUM BOARD.

SCHEDULED WALL.

RE
FE

R 
TO

 T
YP

. M
O

UN
TIN

G
 H

G
TS

.

STUDS IN BEARING WALLS,
EXTERIOR WALLS AND NONBEARING
PARTITIONS SUPPORTING WALL HUNG
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND WALL
CABINETS SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 2X4, WHERE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 16 INCHES (406 MM) ON CENTER OR,
NOT LESS THAN 2X6, WHERE SPACED
NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM)
ON CENTER.

A8
7

A8
8

GRAB BAR              
A8
6

ADA Enhanced Restroom
(Warehouse)

ADA Enhanced Restroom Plan
(Office)

A8
4

A8
5

Isometric Backing Partitions
N.T.S.

Section Backing Partitions
N.T.S.

1/2" SC

1/2" SC
1/2" SC1/2" SC

1/2" SC
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5"

1 2"
M

A
X.

Hollow Metal Door Jamb Detail
6"=1'-0"

5
A9

Hollow Metal Door Head Detail
6"=1'-0"

6
A9

Threshold at Hollow Metal Door Detail
6"=1'-0"

7
A9

8
A9

Window Head Detail
6"=1'-0"

Provide 8x12
concrete beam
with 2#5 top and
bottom

1"x or 2"X beveled P.T. buck.
Attached with 3/16"Ø - 1 3/4"
embed @ 12" o.c. or as
specified by window
manufacturer.  See buck
schedule.

8x12 concrete
column -or-
Provide 1#5
reinforcing bar in
grout filled cell

5/8" interior gypboard

Stucco finish
over metal
lath and
built-out at
corner all
sides

10
A9

Window Jamb Detail
6"=1'-0"

9
A9

Window Sill Detail
6"=1'-0"

Provide
U-block
with 1#5
-or- precast
lintel

1"x or 2"X beveled P.T.
buck. Attached with
3/16"Ø - 1 3/4" embed @
12" o.c. or as specified
by window manufacturer.
See buck schedule.

1"x or 2"X beveled P.T.
buck. Attached with
3/16"Ø - 1 3/4" embed @
12" o.c. or as specified
by window manufacturer.
See buck schedule.

Shim

Shim

Shim

Schedules & Details
Scale as Noted  9

Temp. Glass
Swinging

BA

Door  Types

Hollow Metal
Exterior Swinging

8'
-0

"

6'-0"

8'
-0

"

3'-0"

C
Solid Core Wood
Interior Swinging

6'
-8

"

3'-0"

5
A9

6
A9

7
A9

8'
-0

"

8
A9

Solid Core
Pocket door

Hurricane Impact Rated
Overhead Door

6'
-8

"

3'-0"

D E

10
'-0

"

16'-0"

10
A9

9
A9

8
A9 SIM.

10
A9

SIM.

9
A9 SIM.

SINGLE HUNG FIXED

ALUMINUM

FRAME COLORTYPE

W1

W2

MARK SIZE

W5

W4

W3

WINDOW SCHEDULE

ALUMINUM

ALUMINUM

ALUMINUM

ALUMINUM

SINGLE HUNG3'-1" x 6'-0"

REMARKS

+0'-0"

Pos.
Sill

Height

+8-0"YES

YES

Top of
Window

(Ref 0'-0")

PCA

YES

YES

Neg.
Wind Pressures

YES

+8-0"

+8-0"

+8-0"

+8-0"

+0'-0"

+2'-0"

+2'-0"

+52.2 -57.1

-57.1+52.2

-60.6+55.7

-72.8+55.7

-60.6

3'-1" x 6'-0" SINGLE HUNG

SINGLE HUNG3'-1" x 6'-0" +2'-0"

Frame Glass

+55.7

Eng. Shop Dwg's Req'd.
PGT or Equal

"                          "

"                          "

"                          "

"                          "

SINGLE HUNG3'-1" x 6'-0"

3'-1" x 6'-0" SINGLE HUNG

BRONZE 

BRONZE 

BRONZE 

BRONZE 

BRONZE 

1

THK.SIZE TYPE Des. FINISH REMARKS

BUCK SCHEDULE
Impact: 1x4 P.T. buck
Wood frame doors: 2x4 P.T. buck
Metal frame doors: 1x4 P.T. buck

2

3

4

5

6

9

8

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

DOOR
MAT.

FRAME
MAT FINISH

2" Glass ALUM.ANOD.ALUM.A

B

(2) 3080 BRONZE

1-3/4" FLUSH HMPAINTMETAL PAINT3080

NOA: Designate Miami-Dade Co.
Product control approval required.

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOOD BO

POSITIVE
+ -

NEGATIVE required
WIND PRESSURES NOA

DOOR SCHEDULE (sizes in feet and inches)

Yes

Yes+52.2   -57.1

STEELO.H. DOOR160100 1-3/4" D PAINT TRACK PAINT +43.5 -48.4 Yes

3080 No

3068 WOOD

LABEL

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

UL

16

17

-

-

-

NOA, Panic hardware

NOA

NOA, Panic hardware

PAINT

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOOD BO3068 WOOD PAINT

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOOD BO3068 WOOD PAINT

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOOD BO3068 WOOD PAINT

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOOD BO3068 WOOD PAINT

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOOD BO3068 WOOD PAINT

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOOD BO3068 WOOD PAINT

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOODD BO3068 WOOD PAINT

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOODD BO3068 WOOD PAINT

90 Min rated1-3/4" BO3068 PAINT

1-3/4" BO3068 PAINT

SOLID CORE1-3/4" WOODC BO3068 WOOD PAINT

Pocket

Notes:
1.   All exterior doors shall have current Dade County Product Approval NOA
2.  All closer & hardware to comply with Florida Accesibility Code.
3.  Contractor to verify masonry / rough openings for all windows and doors and
adjust columns as required.
4. B Label Door Note: Frames must be rated with door,  Hinges must be Steel Ball
Brg.. Door must be self closing/ self latching

  -57.1+52.2

NOT USED

SOLID CORE WOODC BO WOOD PAINT1-3/4"

Pocket

18 1-3/4" METALB BO3080 PAINT

-

-

-

-

-HM

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

FLUSH   -57.1+52.2

Auto closer

Auto closer90 Min rated

BUCK SCHEDULE
Type Buck size Fastener Min. Embed Min. Edge dist. Spacing

Garage doors          2x8 P.T.         1
2" Ø exp. bolts            3- 1

2"                   3-12 12" o.c.

Notes:
1.  * -  provide 6" c/c from each mullion and/or corners.
2.  Connections are indicated above unless specified otherwise by product approval.

"             
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SCALE:

FIRE RATED PENETRATION DETAIL

N.T.S. SCALE:

FIRE RATED PENETRATION DETAIL

N.T.S.

SCALE:

FIRE RATED PENETRATION DETAIL

N.T.S.SCALE:

FIRE RATED PENETRATION DETAIL

N.T.S.

STRUCTURAL STEEL
1. Structural steel shall be fabricated and erected in accordance with the latest
AISC Steel Construction Manual and shall conform with the latest ASTM
Specifications. Bolts shall conform to A.S.T.M. A325, anchor bolts shall conform
to to ASTM A307.

2. Structural steel is to conform to ASTM A36 unless otherwise noted (U.O.N).

3. Structural steel for pipe is to conform to ASTM A501 A53, Type E or S, Grade
B.

4. Structural steel for tubing is to conform as ASTM A501.

5. Structural steel for angles and miscellaneous item is to conform to ASTM A36.

6. Structural steel sizes shown are aisc rolled shapes.

7. Connections are to be bolted or welded, and are to be designed by the
material supplier. (Engineered Shop Drawings)

8. Welded connections are to conform to the AWS, use E70 Series Electrodes,
U.O.N.

9. Bolted connections are to be standard AISC bolted connections, use A325
bolts.

10. Survey all plans, details, sections and schedules for special connections.

11. Connections not specifically detailed are to be designed by the material
supplier as determined by the AISC Tables for uniform load constants.

12. Welding in the shop or field may be done only by AWS Certified Welders.

13. Load indicator washers are to be used on friction connections.

GENERAL
1. Construction methods procedures, and sequences are the contractor's
responsibility and the contractor is to take all the necessary means to
maintain and protect the structural integrity of all construction at all stages.

2. Coordinate with the architectural, mechanical, plumbing and electrical
drawings and verify the location and sizes of all chases, inserts, openings,
sleeves, finishes, depressions, and other projects requirements not shown
on the structural drawings.

3. Use manufacture's certified drawings and specifications for equipment
anchorage and details.

4. All construction joints shown on the drawings shall be incorporated into
the structure. Additional construction joints to facilitate construction shall be
located and detailed on the shop drawing for review.

5. Horizontal construction joints shall not be permitted in walls and beams
unless shown on the structural drawings.

6. Retire all beams which support walls have attained their 28 day
compressive design strength.

7. The contractor is responsible for reviewing the mechanical, electrical and
architectural drawings to determine where openings are required in
concrete walls, beams, and slabs.

8. Not all openings and other components that are required have been
shown on the drawings.

9. The contractor shall submit the shop drawings, detailing all openings,
including added reinforcements as shown on typical wall, slab, and beam
openings details for review.

10. All welding shall conform to A.W.S. Standards. Thickness of welds are
shown, specified, or as required.

11. All structural members as shown have been designed to carry in place
design loads only, the Contractors shall be responsible for the support of
any additional loads and forces imposed during manufacturing, trucking,
erecting, and handling.

12. All the Contractor's proposed substitutions shall be approved by the
Engineer prior to  any permanent work and prior to the award of the
contract.

13. Elevations indicated on Site Plan drawings are relative to the National
Geodetic Vertical Datum. Elevations indicated on all other drawings are
relative to the finish floor Datum 0.000.

1. The Florida Building Code 2010 Edition.

2. American Concrete Institution, Building Code requirements for reinforced
concrete ACI 318, as amended.

3. American Institute or Steel Construction, Manual of Steel Construction, as
Amended.

4. American Iron and Steel Institute, Standard Specifications.

5. Steel Deck Institute, Diaphragm Design Manual, 1981 Edition as Amended.

6. Welds are to conform to American Welding Society Standards.
A. D1.1 Structural Welding Code
B. D1.3 Specification for Welding Sheet Steel in Structures
C. D1.4 Structural Welding Code - Reinforcing Steel
D. Ostandards as applicable for the specific conditions.

7. Wind loads as per ASCE 7-10 Code Latest Edition.

REINFORCING STEEL
1. All bars are to be deformed new billet steel conforming to ASTM designation
A615 GRADE 60. All reinforcing steel is to be securely held in place. Provide
additional bars or stirrups for support as required.

2. All welding wire fabric is to low to conform to ASTM A185 minimum yield
strength of 85 KSI.

3. Provided full embedment with 90 degree standard hooks for all dowels if not
otherwise specified dowel size and no spacing is to be the same as main
reinforcing.

4. When reinforcing steel is noted as continuous reinforcing in slabs, walls,
and/or beams, splice continuous reinforcing steel only when unavoidable due to
stock lengths. Stagger all splices a minimum of four feet. Adjacent bar with
splices are not acceptable. Locate top bar for splices within middle half go the
span and locate bottom bar splices at supports, or between supports and 13
span point unless noted otherwise on plans, details or schedules.

5. Provide interior and exterior horizontal lapped corner bars at all corners to
match size, type and spacing of horizontal wall reinforcing.

6. Lap splices in welded wire fabric are to be made such that the overlap
measured between outermost cross wires of each fabric sheet is not less then
the cross wire spacing plus 3 inches.

7. Reinforcing bar lap splice length, for all members not specifically scheduled or
detailed. (Class C).

STRUCTURAL NOTES

FOUNDATION (Cont'd.)
5. The area under foundations and slab on ground shall have all vegetation,
stumps, roots, and foreign materials removed prior to their construction.

6. Compact interior fill to 95% of modified proctor maximum dry density as
per ASTM D-1987 at optimum moisture content and compacted and tested
in lifts not to exceed 12 in.

7. Excavations for foundations shall be backfilled with soil, which is free of
organic material, construction debris, and large rocks.

8. Fill supporting such slabs shall be compacted under the supervision of a
special inspector to a minimum of 95% of maximum dry density for all
layers, as verified by field density tests.

REINFORCED MASONRY
1. All block masonry walls shall have horizontal reinforcement "
DUR-O-WALL Ladder type spaced 16" on center. Use prefabricated corners
and tees by "DUR-O-WALL at corners and junctions of walls masonry units
shall be 2 cell hollow units conforming to ASTM. C-90 with compressive
strength of 1500 P.S.I. on the net cross-sectional area and shall be laid in
running bond.

2. Anchors in masonry infill panels as required.

3. Where anchor bolts are set in masonry wall, fill block cells with grout for
bolted course add one grouted cell above and two grouted cells below
anchor elevation.

REINFORCED CONCRETE
8. Reinforcement steel shall be free of rust, flakes, mill scale, paint, oil, grease, or
other contaminants that will reduce bond. All reinforcing shall be accurately
located and firmly held in place before and during the placement of concrete by
means of wire supports.

9. Provide 2#5 x 48" diagonally at corners of all openings wider than 15".

10. Provide at all corners 2#5 bars 60" length bent.

11. Lap continuous reinforcing a minimum of 48 bar diameters in beams &
columns, 36 bar diameters in slabs.

12. Provide 12" standard aci hook minimum for all discontinuous top reinforcing.

13. Tie/ bond beams shall have continuous reinforcement, provided by lapping
splices not less than 30". Continuity shall be provided at all corners by bending 2
bars from each direction around the corner 30" or by adding 2# 5 bent 30" each
leg.

14. Continuity at columns shall be provided by continuing horizontal rebars
through columns or by bending horizontal reinf. into columns a distance of 30".

15. Extend bottom bars 8" past all openings greater than 3'-0" on both sides.

CONTRACTOR
1. Contractor shall be responsible for protection of adjacent structures,
streets, and sidewalks during excavation and construction. Contractor shall
verify all dimensions in the field. Should a discrepancy be found stop work
immediately and notify architect. Work cannot proceed until architect gives
his/hers written authorization to do so.

2. Contractor shall submit 2 sets of prints for all shop drawings to the
Architect for  approval prior to the fabrication or erection of all reinforcing
and structural steel components.

3. Contractor shall locate all existing utilities prior to excavation, and reroute
the utility lines to accommodate new construction.

4. Contractor shall work the Truss plans in conjunction with the
architectural, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing drawings.

5. The use of scale to obtain dimensions not shown on these plans is strictly
forbidden. The Architect will not be responsible for errors resulting from such
action.

6. In case of discrepancies between the architectural and structural plans, the
architectural plans shall govern unless strength is affected.

7. All specified materials and connectors can be substituted with equal or better,
with the approval of the Architect.

9. Contractor shall verify that structure is constructed within the confines of
building pad.

10. All work scheduled shall be the responsibility of the contractor. Appropriate
notice must be given for any action required by Architect.

4. Grout used in the work shall conform to ASTM C476 and obtain a
minimum compressive strength of 3,000 PSI in 28 days with a slump mix of
8" to 11".  Provide clean- out and inspection holes at filled cells at bottom
course.

5. Pour grout in lifts not to exceed 4 ft.

6. Hook top of vertical bars in all terminating columns 2" below top of slab and 3"
below top of tie beam.

7. Tie beams shall have continuous reinforcement, provided by lapping splices
not less than 30".  Continuity shall be provided at all corners by bending 2#5
bars from each direction around the corner 30" or by adding 2#5 bent 30" each
leg.

8. A Florida Registered Architect or Professional Engineer shall furnish inspection
of all reinforced masonry structures.

9. Masonry block supplier shall provide certification that block supplied meets
design requirements.

10.  Mortar (Type M) cross webs adjacent to filled cells.

DESIGN CRITERIA AND LOADS

WOOD
1. Wood in contact with concrete or masonry, and at other locations as shown
on structural drawings, shall be protected with 30 # felt or pressure treated in
accordance with AITC-109. Member size shown are nominal unless noted
otherwise.

2. Truss manufacturer to submit 4 signed and sealed shop drawings and
calculations for approval indicating all reactions and recommended truss
anchoring systems to the supporting structure.

3. Coordinate truss layout with architectural drawings, if conflict is found notify
Architect.

4. Beams,  and girders shall be secured with approved metal ties, clips and
anchors to tie beams or bearing walls.

5. All metal connectors used in locations exposed to weather shall be galvanized
or Zmax or equal.

6. Nails shall penetrate the second member a distance equal to the thickness of
the member being nailed thereto.

7. There shall be not less than 2 nails in any connection.

8. Roof and floor diaphragm shall comply with the design recommendations of
"A.P.A. Design / Construction Guide - Diaphragms" and the Florida building
code.

9. Plywood roof decking shall be 19/32" or 5/8" minimum thickness, and shall be
continuous over two or more spans, with face grain perpendicular to the
supports.

10. Connect plywood diaphragm to structure with 10d galvanized nails, spaced
at 4"o.c. max. at edges and at 6"o.c. along intermediate supports.

11. Inspections: shall comply with the local building code requirements for
inspections (by the Municipality, Architect or Engineer) of specified components
of the roof structure requiring inspections.

12. Refer to truss engineering plans for exact truss locations. All girder trusses
shall at a minimum have 2 # 5 filled cell (U.N.O.) directly beneath the girder
truss should there be a  discrepancy between the truss engineering drawing and
architectural drawing the truss engineering drawing governs and notify architect
immediately. It is your responsibility to notify the architect in writing and graphic
form any changes and modifications from architectural layout.  Failure to do so
shall void our approval of the  truss engineering package. Truss manufacturer
shall also label all loads and uplifts on preliminary drawings sent to our office.

13. All truss to truss connections shall be the responsibility of the specialty Truss
engineer but at a min. all connections shall be capable of withstanding a uplift
load of 750 lb.

14. Truss Bracing Notes:
Cross bracing should be located at no more than 8'-0"o.c. at gable ends of
building (as indicated on plans). 1"x4" bottom chord lateral bracing should be
located at no more than 6'-0"o.c. Bottom chord lateral bracing should be close to
the bottom chord panel points wherever required brace spacing permits (as
indicated on plans). Continuity bottom chord lateral bracing should be
continuous from one end of the building to the other and should overlap at least
one truss space for continuity. Use min. 1"x4" grade marked lumber, nailed with
a min. two 16d nails, in accordance with nds criteria, at each connection
including intermediate trusses.

15. Members shall be free of cracks and knots. moisture content shall be 19% or
less.

16. All boits and penetrations through the top plates of all load bearing and
non-load bearing partitions are to be fireblocked.

17. For trusses having an ovrerall length of the bottom chord in excess of 35 feet
or 6 feet overall height erection shall be supervised by either a registered
professional engineer or registered architect retained by the contractor. A
retainer letter from the registered professional engineer or registered architect
shall be submitted along with the shop drawings as part of the permit document.

FOUNDATION

1. As per visual inspection soil conditions at this site are sand and rock with
a minimum bearing capacity of 2500 PSF. Should other conditions or
materials be encountered, the Architect shall be notified prior to proceeding
with the work.

2. The subsurface soil profiles at this project site shall be improved by
properly programmed applications of dynamic precompression treatment
or a similar acceptable  technique. To be implemented under the direction
of a qualified Geotechnical Engineer, as to achieve the required degree of
improvement and design soil bearing capacity.

3. The Geotechnical Engineer responsible for the ground applications and
shall issue  professional certification attesting to the satisfactory foundation
soil conditions and the achievement of the design bearing value before any
construction operation is allowed to start.

4. Prior to construction provide termite protection treatment to soil. A
Certificate of Compliance shall be issued to the Building Department by the
Licensed Pest Control Company that contains the following statement: "
The building has received a complete treatment for the prevention of
subterranean termites. Treatment is in accordance with the rules and laws
established by the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer
Services."

REINFORCED CONCRETE

CONCRETE SCHEDULE:
Normal & lightweight concrete

Description 28 DAY Compressive Strength (PSI)
3,000 3,500   4,000

Spread footings X
Continuous footings X
Slab on grade X
Piers X
Columns X
All other concrete X

1.  Concrete design is based upon ACI 318-05.

2. Clear cover for reinforcement shall be:

Footings permanently Exposed to Earth:  3"
Unformed Faces Exposed to Earth: 3"
Formed Faces in Contact with Earth: 2"
Slabs not in Contact with Earth: 1-12"
Slabs Exposed to Weather: 3"
Beams and Columns: 1-12"

3. Aggregates shall be clean and graded maximum sizes 3/4". concrete ASTM
C-33 conforms to ASTM C-94.

4. Concrete tickets shall be time stamped when concrete is batched.  The
maximum time allowed from the time the mixing water is initially added until it is
deposited in its final position shall not exceed 1-1/2 hours.  If for any reason
there is a longer delay than that stated above, the concrete shall be discarded.
It shall be the responsibility of the testing lab to notify the Owner's representative
and the Contractor of any noncompliance with the above.

5. Slump shall be a minimum of 3" and maximum of 5" concrete during and
immediately after depositing shall by thoroughly compacted by means of
mechanical vibration.

Structural Notes/
Fire Penetration Details
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Proposed Front Elevation  (East)
1/ 4" SC

Proposed Rear Elevation  (West)
1/ 4" SC

Proposed Elevations
1/4" SC

Light Fixture
MFR: Barnlight Electric
Style: Emblem Shade - Gooseneck
                Sign Lighting
Model: HL-H Goosneck
Size: 16"
Color: Silver

C-1  Color 1/ Base
Benjamin Moore
OC-67 - Ice Mist

COLOR LEGEND

C-2  Color 2/ Accent
Benjamin Moore

007 - Piñata

ALUMINUM SHUTTER SCHEDULE

Location            Size                  Color     NOA

W1-W5                40"W.x48"H.      C2       YES

Note: Aluminum shutter to be sarasota (Short Bahama) Syle.
Extruded aluminum - Open Louver - Fixed Panel. Mfg. by Willard
Shutter Co. Miami,Fl.

3

4

1

2

Smooth stucco over CMU

Sarasota Shutter

FINISH NOTES:

5

6

Impact window system

7

Cantilevered Roof @ Entry

Bicycle rack

4"H.x 2" Stucco Window Sill/Band

8

Dec. Alum. Picket Railing w/1"
Sq. Picket's @4"o.c. per
approved shop drawings

9

Ledge stone finish10

Hurricane impact storefront
system

Dec. Alum. Picket Railing Gate
per approved shop drawings

24 GA standing seam metal
roof

11

2x8" stucco band12

Radius wall13

14a

Painted steel door15

Overhead door (Steel)16

New light fixture. See Specification on
Dwg. A11 (Photometrics Plan)

14b New light fixture. See Specification on
Dwg. A11 (Photometrics Plan)

A/C17

14c New light fixture. See Specification on
Dwg. A11 (Photometrics Plan)

Fire Department Info.:

18
81

2" x 81
2" RF roof/floor const. sign per

FL. Statute 633.027

19 Knox Box Location UL App - Series 3200

RF

8"H. Numbers on Orange
12"x28" Plexiglass Back

20

Screen Vent Block.
(See Floor plan Dwg. A4)

21

 METAL ROOFING NOTES

Panel Profile:
        1. 15/16" high rib x 16" wide panel.

Panel Style:
        1. Narrow rib, vertical leg, concealed fastener flange,

positive snap lock standing seam, utilizing male and
female rib configurations.

Gauge:
        1. 24 gauge (# UL-580 Class 90 rated - Miami Dade

County Product Approved).

Substrate:
        1. Galvalume steel sheet, AZ50, conforming to ASTM A792

for painted and unpainted panels.

Texture:
        1. Flat

Finish:
        1. Bare Galvalume (#25-year warranty).

Acceptable manufacture:
        1. SOUTHEASTERN METALS MFG. CO., FL, GA,
            (800) 874-0335
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Proposed  Elevation   (North)
1/ 4" SC

Proposed Side Elevation   (South)
1/ 4" SC

Proposed Elevations
1/4" SC

C-1  Color 1/ Base
Benjamin Moore
OC-67 - Ice Mist

COLOR LEGEND

C-2  Color 2/ Accent
Benjamin Moore

007 - Piñata

3

4

1

2

Smooth stucco over CMU

Sarasota Shutter

FINISH NOTES:

5

6

Impact window system

7

Cantilevered Roof @ Entry

Bicycle rack

4"H.x 2" Stucco Window Sill/Band

8

Dec. Alum. Picket Railing w/1"
Sq. Picket's @4"o.c. per
approved shop drawings

9

Ledge stone finish10

Hurricane impact storefront
system

Dec. Alum. Picket Railing Gate
per approved shop drawings

24 GA standing seam metal
roof

11

2x8" stucco band12

Radius wall13

14a

Painted steel door15

Overhead door (Steel)16

New light fixture. See Specification on
Dwg. A11 (Photometrics Plan)

14b New light fixture. See Specification on
Dwg. A11 (Photometrics Plan)

A/C17

14c New light fixture. See Specification on
Dwg. A11 (Photometrics Plan)

Fire Department Info.:

18
81

2" x 81
2" RF roof/floor const. sign per

FL. Statute 633.027

19 Knox Box Location UL App - Series 3200

RF

8"H. Numbers on Orange
12"x28" Plexiglass Back

20

Screen Vent Block.
(See Floor plan Dwg. A4)

21
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Fire Stop +8'-0" AFF

8"x 8" x 16" C.M.U.  with galvanized
ladder type horizontal reinforcing
every other course.

+/-0'-0"
Fin. Fl.

5/8" Gypsum board over 1"
hat channel furring @ 16"
O.C. with R-5 fi-foil insulation

Fire Stop +8'-0" AFF

8"x 8" x 16" C.M.U.  with
galvanized ladder type
horizontal reinforcing every other
course.

+/-0'-0"
Fin. Fl.

Office #1

B
A13

Building Section
1/2" SC

5'-0"

DBL. W.W.F.

(2) Coat Smooth Stucco
on 8"x 8" x 16" C.M.U.
with galvanized ladder
type horizontal reinforcing
every other course.

5'-0"

DBL. W.W.F.

48
 B

a
r Ø

 's
 m

in
. s

p
lic

e

48
 B

a
r Ø

 's
 m
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. s

p
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e

+10'-0"
T/T.Bm.

Executive
Office A

Reception

Office #1

Lobby

W3W4

5/8" G.W.Bd. on 11
2"x1

2 p.t.
furring @16"o.c. w/R-7.1
Fi-Foil VR Plus shield

+10'-0"
T/T.Bm.

2'-4"

O.H.

2'-4"

O.H.

2'-4"

O.H.

2'-4"

O.H.

Attic
Trusses

4 12"
12

Continuous painted aluminum
2"x2" drip over 1"x2" pressure
treated drip edge.  Applied over
2" x 6" & 2x10 surfaced Cypress
fascia.

Approved wood roof trusses at
24" O.C. Pre engineered, pre
manufactured, submit shop
drawings.

24 Gauge standing seam metal
roofing applied over lapped 30# felts.
Apply one layer of versa shield
membrane.  Fasten metal roofing per
NOA over 19/32" CDX Exp. 14PA 40/20
plywood sheathing.

Continuous painted aluminum
2"x2" drip over 1"x2" pressure
treated drip edge.  Applied over
2" x 6" & 2x10 surfaced Cypress
fascia.

Approved wood roof trusses at
24" O.C. Pre engineered, pre
manufactured, submit shop
drawings.

24 Gauge standing seam metal
roofing applied over lapped 30# felts.
Apply one layer of versa shield
membrane.  Fasten metal roofing per
NOA over 19/32" CDX Exp. 14PA 40/20
plywood sheathing.

Clg.-1

19
'-4

"

H
t. 

To
 B

o
t. 

o
f B

o
t. 

C
ho

rd

4 12"
12

+19'-10" (Max.)

34
" H

.

Sections
1/2" SC

INTERIOR BLOCK WALL FINISH NOTE:

Prime clean block wall with Loxon block
surfacer by Sherwin Williams. Top coat
with pre cat water based epoxy by
Sherwin Williams. Both applied per Mfg.
Strict Instructions
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+/-0'-0"
Fin. Fl.

5" Concrete Slab with 6 x 6 - W1.4 x W1.4
WWM reinforcement on minimum 6 mm
polyethylene vapor barrier over clean well
compacted poison treated sand
fill-minimum 95% compacted proctor at
2500 P.S.F. (Typical)

A
A14

Building Section
1/2" SC

Hurricane impact storefront
system. Engineered shop
drawings required.

Hurricane impact
overhead  Rolling door

1"
1"

2" SLOPE

Asphalt Paving
See Civil Dwg's

+/-0'-0"
Fin. Fl.

3

WAREHOUSE/STORAGE

5'-0"

DBL. W.W.F.

+10'-0"
T/T.Bm.

2'-4"

O.H.

2'-4"

O.H.

Continuous painted aluminum
2"x2" drip over 1"x2" pressure
treated drip edge.  Applied over
2" x 6" & 2x10 surfaced Cypress
fascia.

Approved wood roof trusses at
24" O.C. Pre engineered, pre
manufactured, submit shop
drawings.

24 Gauge standing seam metal
roofing applied over lapped 30# felts.
Apply one layer of versa shield
membrane.  Fasten metal roofing per
NOA over 19/32" CDX Exp. 14PA 40/20
plywood sheathing.

+19'-10" (Max.)

Max Ht. 8'-0" w/out Fire Stop

A
A14

Fire Stop

A
A14

A
A14

Fire Stop

1

3
12

+12'-0"
T/T.Bm.

+10'-0"
T/Beam

B-101

4 12"
12

1'
-4

"

5'-8"

Continuous Mtl. 2"x2" drip
over 2"x2" pressure treated
drip edge.

3-Coat 34" Stucco over paper
backed galv. metal lath over
moisture resistant barrier over
5/8" CDX plywood attached
to trusses

3 ply built-up modified bitumen
(1/4" per foot min. slope)
applied over 5/8" CDX plywood
shtg. (See Structural)

Cont. copper flashing
4 12"

12

Sections
1/2" SC

Wall Assembly

A
A14

Typical Firestop Detail
1 1/2" SC

1 Layer 58" G.W.Bd.

Horiz. Bracing
3 5 8" 25 Ga. Mtl. Stud

BOTTOM BARS - TOP BARS - 'E' BARS FOR CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE BEAMS & SLABS

BOTT. BAR

TOP BAR

S - 1

SPACED FROM SUPPORT
FACE AS SCHEDULED

HOOPS OR STIRRUPS

BOTT. BAR

TOP BAR

BEAM REINFORCING DIAGRAM DETAIL

'C' BAR
(END)

1/4 S-1

6"
MIN. TYP.

1/4 S-1
1/4 S-2

S - 3

FACE AS SCHEDULED

BOTT. BAR

HOOPS OR STIRRUPS
SPACED FROM SUPPORT

SEE NOTE 10
TYPICAL

'E' BAR

S - 2

1/4 S-2 1/2 S-3

NO SCALE

TOP BAR

GENERAL BEAM SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. Scheduled hoops or stirrups shall be placed at each end of beam unless noted otherwise.  Stirrups shall be type S-6 & hoops shall be type T-2
crsi bar bends unless noted otherwise.
2. Bundle all structural beam top bars in pairs over supports with top bars from adjacent beams.  (UNO)
3. All concrete beams other than those with the prefix tb shall be poured prior to placement of block below.
4. All tie beam reinforcing shall be continuous thru tie beams only.  All splices to be a minimum of 30 bar dia.
5. All tie beam top & bottom reinforcing shall extend into span of any adjacent structural beam as per bending diagram.
6. Drop bottom of tie beams as required at window and door heads (28" maximum, up to 35" U.N.O.) and add 2 #5 bottom if drop exceeds 8".
7. Tie beam scheduled depths are minimum and may be increased (8" maximum) to fit block work.
8. All added longitudinal beam reinforcing shall extend 6" minimum into support unless noted otherwise.
9. Mark 'C' in reinforcing column between two beams indicates that reinforcing shall be continuous thru these two beams.
10. One-quarter of maximum bottom reinforcing steel area of either adjacent beam shall extend thru support and lap with a class 'A' tension
lap splice on either side of support.
11. Provide (3) #5 corner bars with 30" development at all corners.
12. Provide min. ACI lap and hook distances for all lintel  headers (30 bar diameter minimum lap)

TRUSS/ RAFTER

SEAT PLATEMARK
F1 F2 UPLIFT

LATERAL LOADS

DADE CO. NOA #

OR

FL. APPROVAL #

ALLOWABLE LOADS (LBS.)

ANCHOR

I.D.

FASTENER SCHEDULE

STRUCTURE

CONCRETE/CMU/WOOD

W
O

O
D

/
 
C
O

N
C
R
E
T
E

TRUSS ANCHOR SCHEDULE

TRUSS ANCHOR NOTES:

1. THE UPLIFT FOR EACH TRUSS/GIRDER IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO THE UPLIFT CAPACITY FOR THE SPECIFIED

ANCHOR.

2. DESIGN LOADS ARE BASED ON SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE LUMBER, SG= 0.55

3. ALL UPLIFT CONNECTORS SPECIFIED CAN BE SUBSTITUTED WITH AN APPROVED EQUAL WHERE FASTENING SPEC'S

MUST MEET OR EXCEED THE UPLIFT SHOWN.

4. CONNECTORS TO CONCRETE MAY VARY THE TITEN SCREW EMBEDMENT. SEE MANUFACTURER SPECS.

A

NOTE

B

C

SIMPSON META12
1,450

340 7254" MIN. EMBED.
SINGLE PLY TRUSS

(7) 10dx 1-½"

D

F

E  SIMPSON H10S

1,065(8) 8dx 1-½"

SIMPSON DETAL20
2,4802,000 1,505

4" MIN. EMBED.

(18) 10dx 1-½"

Simpson A35 (12) 8d x 1-½" FL10446N/A

SIMPSON HHETA(2)
3,350

1225 15204" MIN. EMBED.

(2) PLY TRUSS(14) 16d

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

FL11473 TSS

FL11473

SINGLE PLY TRUSS

FL11473

SIMPSON HGAM10

(KTA3)

(4) SDS 

1

4

"x 1-½" (5) 

1

4

"x 1 

3

4"

 TITEN

850

1,005 1,105

FL13904

(2) 

3

8

"x 4" TITEN - -

FL11478

N/A

595 595

-
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REVISED 1-11-16 PER REVISED
SITE PLAN

REVISED 3-9-16 PER REVISED
SITE PLAN

REMOVAL  NOTES:
1. All tree's to be removed shall be completely removed from the site.
2. The root systems, of the removals, shall be removed in such a manner to facilitate the installation
of
new tree's, or palms. Root system removal shall be a minimum of 24"" depth, and a 6 foot diameter
around
the trunk.
3. TREE REMOVAL PERMITS WILL BE REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY, AND IT SHALL
BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.

ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ANY WORK ON THE SITE, PER FLORIDA LAW.

Overall Existing Tree Removal & Relocation Plan

EXISTING TREE LEGEND
No. Name  Size Disposition

#1 Pine Tree 24" To Remain
#2 Live oak tree 6" To Be Removed (Due to proposed grades for construction)
#3 Sabal Palm 16'-18'  oa To Remain
#4 Sabal Palm 16'-18'  oa To Remain
#5 Seagrape 20'-24' oa To Remain

PROJECT NOTE:
ALL MATERIALS ON SITE NOT INDICATED TO BE REMOVED OR
RELOCATED SHALL REMAIN.
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Landscape Plan

Automatic Irrigation system to provide 100% irrigation coverage, with 100% overlap minimum,
with a programmable controller and rain sensor.  Shrub & Turf zones are to be separated.
THERE SHALL BE NO TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS

NOTE: All Landscape With-in Sight Triangles
Shall Provide Unobstructed Cross-visibility At A
Horizontal Level Between 36 Inches And 6
Feet, Including Trunks From Pavement.
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1'-0"

BACK OF CURB (TYP.)

EXCAVATION AREA (30" DEPTH)

COMPACTED SOIL (12" WIDE)

L-3
Landscape Notes And Details

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES:
1. All plant material shall be F1, #1, or better, as per the latest addition of F1, Grades & standards. All "specimen"
quality materials shall be F, Fancy, and shall be pre-approved by the Landscape Architect.
2. All plant materials shall be true to name & size, as per F1, Grades & Standards. Plant materials which do not
meet, or exceed these standards will not be accepted.
3. Quantities, sizes, and locations of plants will be determined by the plan and material schedule. Sizes of the
specified plants shall take precedence over the container size . Spacing of the ground covers will be determined
by the material schedule. Quantities shown on the material schedule are to be used as a guideline. The
landscape contractor shall be responsible for the actual quantities shown on the plan. The plans will take
precedence over the material schedule. Discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the Landscape
Architect, prior to commencing.
4. No substitutions shall be accepted without the Landscape Architect's written approval. All substitution requests
shall be made in writing.
5. Planting soils shall be clean, sterile, and free of debris. Soil shall consist of 40% Fl. muck % 60% existing native soils,
mixed thoroughly together, clean sand. Tree's shall be installed with a minimum of 6" on sides & bottom of root
balls. Shrubs, plants & ground covers shall be installed with a minimum of 6" on sides & bottom of root balls. Rooted
cuttings shall be installed with a minimum of 4" of planting soils worked into the top 6" of the existing soils. Sabal
palms and Phoenix specie shall be installed with a clean well drained sand.
6. Milorganite, or equal, fertilizer shall be applied to all plantings, per manufactures recommendations. In addition
, "Agriform" tablets (20-10-5) shall also be applied to all plants 1 gal.,and above, per manufactures
recommendations.
7. All tree's & palms shall be mulched with a 3ft. diameter circle. 3" minimum depth. All planting beds shall  receive
3" finished depth, mulch upon completion of planting  process. Mulch shall "Eucalyptus", or approved equal. NO
CYPRESS MULCH SHALL BE UTILIZED ON THE PROJECT.
8. All plants shall be planted at soil levels which they were previously grown. Shrubs and hedges are to be planted
2ft. away from any wall, or structures. Materials with a six greater than overhangs shall be planted so as not to
impede the natural growth habit of the plant.
9. All materials are to be watered-in immediately after planting, so as to remove all air pockets. BIB materials are
to be hand-watered for a minimum of 1 week after installation, and there-after as required. Contractor shall
advise the owner of any additional hand-watering requirements.
10. All tree's 8ft., or larger, are to be staked, or guyed, to provide ample support such that materials remain
straight & true in an up-right position through the guarantee period. Staking & guying shall be performed at the
option of the landscape contractor, except where required by code. However, the landscape contractor shall be
responsible for all tree's & palms remaining straight & true through the guarantee period. In the event that a
material shifts after it has been properly staked, or guyed, the landscape contractor shall not be held responsible.
11. All sod shall be "Floratam", unless otherwise specified. Sod shall be dense, green, well-rooted, and free of
debris, weeds, disease, or insects. A complete 6-6-6 fertilizer shall be applied at a rate of 10lbs. per 1,000sq.ft.. Sod
is to be watered to a depth of 3" immediately after installation. Grades are to be raked smooth, and all debris
removed, prior to installation.
12. All tree's, plants & ground-covers shall be guaranteed for a period of 120 days, and all palms are for a period
of one year, after the date of substantial completion. Phoenix canariensis & dactylifera palms are to be
maintained, per growers/suppliers recommendations, by a qualified person, or firm. Said maintenance program
shall be the responsibility of the owner.
13. The landscape invoice will be deemed as rejection of the plant materials. The landscape contractor shall
remove any, or all of the rejected materials from the site as  their discretion.
14. The removal of "base rock" is not included in the landscape contract.
15. All grades are to be within 2" of finished grades, prior to the landscape contractor commencing work.

 MATERIAL SCHEDULE
Qty. Key   Botanical / common name                      Size

4 Cest* Conocarpus E. Serecius /Silver buttonwood tree                     14-16'x7' B&B
4 Qvt* Quercus virginiana/ Live oak tree 16'x8' 7" caliper
3 Smt* Swietenia mahogany/ Mahogany tree 16'x7' B&B
2 Vmp-d* Veitchia Montgomeryana/ Montgomery Palm, double 16' oa mtchg. hvy. calip. dble.
1 Vmp-t* Veitchia Montgomeryana/ Montgomery Palm, triple 16' oa mtchg. hvy. calip. trple.
10 Sp* Sabal Palm 16-18'oa.
1 Sp-r* Sabal Palm Relocate 16-18'oa. Relocated
3 Pep* Ptychosperma elegans / Alexander palm                                16', oa
6 Cet              Conocarpus erectus/green buttonwood tree                          16'x7' B&B
6 Ict*               Ilex Cassine/ Dahoon Holly                                                          14-17'x7' B&B

300 A*                 Annuals                                                                                          4" pot@6"oc
76 Ci* Chrysobalanus icaco/ Cocoplum 24"3g.@24"oc.
48 Pm-7 Podocarpus maki/  Yew                                                               5-6'oa. columnar form
55 Mg               Muhlly Grass                                                                                  15" 3gal. @15"oc
115 Gif* Ficus microcarpa/ Green island ficus                                         18"3g.@15" oc.
3 Ce-7* Conocarpus erectus/ Grn bttnwood                                         4.5-5' oa @30"oc.
120 Ce-4* Conocarpus erectus/ Grn bttnwood                                         4'x2' @48"oc.
120 D-bf             Dianella tasmanica/Blue flax lily                                                 15-18"3g.@20"oc.
25 Ba-v             Brassia Arbocola /Varigated trinet                                            18"3g.@20"oc.
85 Cg*              Clusia guttifera/ Small leaf clusia                                               24"3g.@24"oc.
55 Mi Moraea iridioides/ White african iris                                           24"3g.@24"oc.
10 Sr*                Serenoa repens/ Saw palmetto                     15"3g.@30"oc.

 * - Denotes native, or highly drought tolerant plant materials, per SFWMD. "Waterwise Manual".

Planting soils, see specs. & details
Mulch, see specs. & details
Sod Solid Floratam and Bahia as noted

Black rubber hose to

protect trunk from wires

(3) Guy wires (120° apart)

of #12 galv. wire doubled,

twist to tighten. Lengths of

rubber hose to cover wire

at crotch over first sturdy

branch

PTP wood stake suitable

size & length to hold guys,

drive flush w/ finish grade

(24"x2"x4" min. stake size)

Planting Soil

4" high saucer

3" mulch

Chartreuse survey

flagging tape

2"x2"x8' PTP stake

5' clear trunk unless

otherwise noted

6" min.

6" min.

3" mulch

6" Planting Soil

Spacing on center

Varies

see plant list

Groundcovers

Trees

NOTE: Stake all trees up to 2' cal. @ 2 per tree. Guy all trees larger than 2' cal.

Pull burlap from top of root ball. Remove all non-biodegardeable materials

such as wire, twine, etc. on rootball

Planting Soil

3" mulch

6" min.

6" min.

Finished

Grade

Shrubs

 6" min. Clean Sand

 4" High Saucer

 6" min. Clean Sand

PTP wood stake suitable

size & length to hold

braces, (24"x2"x4" min.

stake size) drive flush w/

finish grade, stake nailed

to brace.

Existing Grade

3" mulch

Chartreuse survey

flagging tape

(3)  24"x4"x8" braces

nailed into blocking (see

note below for relocated

Royal Palms)

2"x4" PTP wood blocking

banded around trunk (not

nailed) w/triple layer

burlap between trunk &

blocking.

Straight Trunk Palms

C
l
e
a
r
 
T

r
u
n
k

DBH

O
v
e
r
a
l
l
 
H

e
i
g
h
t

C
l
e
a
r
 
T

r
u
n
k

O
v
e
r
a
l
l
 
H

e
i
g
h
t

C
l
e
a
r
 
T

r
u
n
k

Spread

Automatic Irrigation system to provide 100% irrigation coverage, with 100% overlap minimum,
with a programmable controller and rain sensor.  Shrub & Turf zones are to be separated.
THERE SHALL BE NO TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS

NOTE: All Landscape With-in Sight Triangles
Shall Provide Unobstructed Cross-visibility At A
Horizontal Level Between 30 Inches And 8
Feet, Including Trunks From Pavement.

77% Native plant materials used. 

NOTES:
1. All Trees, Shrubs & Plants used on this site shall conform to the requirements of "Low watering needs"
materials as specified in the South Florida Water Management District's "Waterwise" publication.

2. All proposed utility structures shall be planted on three sides with "Waterwise" Cocoplum hedges

3.All landscape areas containing trees and vegetation shall be first filled with city inspected clean fill soil.

4. Clean fill. All planted areas on the site shall first be filled with clean fill to a depth of one foot from the surface
along the entire length of the green space, island, or landscape buffer.

5.Inspection. The city shall inspect all clean fill, irrigation systems and landscape improvements prior to installation.

6
'
 
M

i
n
.

6" max.

4" min.

calip.

Note:
All Above Ground Mechanical Equipment
Such As, But Not Limited To, Exterior Utility
Boxes, Meters, And Transformers Shall Be
Depicted On All Plans And Shall Be Visually
Screened. Backflow Preventers Shall Be
Painted To Match Principle Structure.
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SITE PLAN (CITY COMMENTS)

REVISED 1-11-16 PER REVISED
SITE PLAN

REVISED 3-9-16 PER REVISED
SITE PLAN

Any Trees or shrubs placed within water, sewer or drainage
easements shall conform to the City Standard Detail requirements.

Parking Area Soil

Replacement Detail

NOTE:
Existing native soil within all landscape inslands, interior landscape strips and
perimeter landscape strips, adjacent to vehicular use areas, shall be
excavated down to a depth of thirty (30) inches below existing grade, except
for a 12" buffer from the inside of curb or pavement (see detail).  A suitable
planting soil mixture of fifty/fifty (50/50), sixty/forty (60/40) (sand / planting soil)
shall eith be backfilled in place of the native soil or efficiently mixed with the
native soil create an optimum environment for successful root development.  If
native soil is to be mixed, it shall first be screened to remove rocks and debris
larger than one-half (1/2) inch in diameter prior to mixing. All properties under
this section shall be required to have an open landscape bed inspection prior
to backfilling to insure the thrity (30) inch depth has been met.
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L-4
Irrigation Plan

NOTE: Main line & valve locations are shown for graphic clarity only. 
All main lines & valves are to be located within landscape area's on-site.
IRRIGATION NOTES:

Notes:
Automatic Irrigation System
Water demand/ zone
Pressure required (refer to plan)

GENERAL
System shall be installed in accordance with a Fedral, State, and local codes, Contract drawings and Contract Specifications.
Irrigation design is based on "Planting Plan" dated       01.11.16
Contractor shall refer to this plan to coordinate sprinkler locations and pipe routing with plant locations.
The water source for this system shall be City Water source.
The master shut-off valve shall be activated via the automatic controller, and shall be used to depressurize the zone lines when the system is not operational.
Contractor shall adjust the irrigation, where noted on the plans for actual field conditions, and shall install the system in accordance with South Florida Irrigation 
Society Standards and specifications.
To insure proper operation of this system, pump size, pressure required, pipe and wire sizes, sprinkler spacing, installation details, and specifications shall be 
followed as shown on the drawings and in the specifications. 

Irrigation system shall provide 100% coverage, with a 50% overlap minimum, utilizing "rust-free" water source. If a well & pump system is to utilized, the contractor shall  provide a 
"chemical injection system" to inhibit rust stains, if water sample testing indicates that there will be "rust" staining from the well water.

Pipe routing is schematic only, and shall be field adjusted for on-site conditions.
All pipe shall be installed in accordance with local codes, and per manufactures recommendations.
Pipe routed under paver surfaces, and through planter walls shall be sleeved in SCH 40 PVC. Sleeves shall be of adequate size to allow for 1/2" clearance for pipe & wire. Contractor 
shall verify the location, depth & size of all existing sleeves, as required.
Pipe installed above grade for the backflow preventer shall be SCH 40 Galvanized pipe. All other piping shall be PVC. The main line shall be SCH 40 PVC, laterals sized
from 1" to 2" shall be  SDR 26, Class 160, and laterals sized from 1" to 3/4" shall be SDR 21, Class 200 PVC pipe.

Pipe Shall be installed so the backfill depths are maintained at 18" , for main lines and all lateral lines routed beneath pavement, and at 12" for all other lines. The depths
from 1" to 2" shall be  SDR 26, Class 160, and laterals sized from 1" to 3/4" shall be SDR 21, Class 200 PVC pipe.
are to be taken from finished grades.
Backfill material shall be suitable material, free of rocks, stones, or other debris that could damage components of the irrigation system.

SPRINKLERS
Sprinkler locations are schematic only, and shall be adjusted for wind, landscape materials, hardscape elements, etc.. to provide 100% coverage with a no overthrow 
onto paved surfaces, or building facades.
Pop-up spray heads shall be Toro series 6", and 12" type, which are to be installed on flexible swing joints of Toro thick-walled poly pipe with 1/2" insert elbows. THERE
SHALL BE NO 4" POP-UP HEADS UTILIZED FOR THE PROJECT.
Shrub heads shall be installed at a uniform height of 6" above the plantings, and are to be located within planting masses so as to be concealed from view.
Shrub type spray heads shall be Toro 570 series, and are to be installed on a 1/2" SCH 40 PVC risers.
Bubblers are to be installed on a SCH 40 PVC risers at the base of the plant material, for low-level watering.
All SCH 40 PVC risers are to be painted "Forest green", or Brown, to be less conspicuous.
Toro 12" pop-up sprinklers shall be installed in ground-cover areas at the parking-lot islands, and at other critical locations, as determined in the field by the Landscape Architect.

Sprinklers located adjacent to pavement, sidewalks, decks, patios, buildings, etc.. shall be installed 8" from the edge. Unless other-wise noted on the plans, pop-up sprinklers shall be installed 6" 
from the edge, and shrub sprinklers shall be installed 18" from the edge. Shurb risers are not to be installed at walk-way intersections, or where-ever a "trip & fall" hazard may occur.
Adjustment feature of sprinklers specified shall be utilized to insure proper coverage, while minimizing undesirable overthrow.
Contractor shall use precaution in locating, and setting sprinkler heads in planting areas adjacent to parking spaces to minimize the damage to sprinklers be overhanging car bumpers.
Pop-up sprinklers with :low angle" nozzles shall be installed amid masses of tall shrubs, for low level watering. Contractor shall install sprinklers at optimum locations for the most effective 
coverage.

CONTROL SYSTEM
Rainbird control system shall be installed, per manufactures recommendations, to activate in-line valves, and the master shut-off valve.
Proper grounding equipment shall be installed. for the controller.
Controller location shall be approved by the Landscape Architect, and project supervisor.
The irrigation contractor shall supply the controller, however the physical installation there-of, and the electrical hook-up shall be by others.

VALVES
Richdale, or approved equal, electric valves shall be installed per manufactures recommendations, and as per details. All valves are to be installed in a 10" Ametex valve box, see details.

RAIN SENSOR
Mini-click" rain sensor shall be installed, per manufactures recommendations. Rain sensor location shall be approved by the Landscape Architect.

IRRIGATION LEGEND

Bubbler Head

Rain bird 6 Pop-up 1800 Series w/PCP pattern as shown

Irritroll Valves

Rain bird Controller ESP Series/ Mini Click Rain Sensor
Water Source: City Water Meter

PIPING
ALL PIPING SHALL BE PURPLE PIPE FOR FUTURE AVAILABILITY OF RECLAIMED WATER

ALL PIPING SHALL BE PURPLE
PIPE FOR FUTURE AVAILABILITY
OF RECLAIMED WATER

IRRIGATION MAIN LINE NOTE:
MAIN LINE & VALVE LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN FOR
GRAPHIC CLARITY ONLY. ALL MAIN LINES & VALVES ARE
TO BE LOCATED WITHIN LANDSCAPE AREAS ON-SITE.
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Rain bird Adjustable Rotary 3500 Series pattern as shown
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Bubbler Plan

IRRIGATION LEGEND

 Bubbler Head

Irritroll Valves

Rain bird Controller/ Mini Click Rain Sensor
Water Source: Well & Pump System

IRRIGATION NOTE:
ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS TO RECEIVE 100% IRRIGATION
COVERAGE WITH 50% OVERLAP MIN. SYSTEM TO BE FULLY
AUTOMATIC WITH A "PROGRAMMABLE" CONTROLLER,
LOW VOLTAGE VALVES AND RAIN SENSOR.

IRRIGATION MAIN LINE NOTE:
MAIN LINE & VALVE LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN FOR GRAPHIC CLARITY
ONLY. ALL MAIN LINES & VALVES ARE TO BE LOCATED WITHIN
LANDSCAPE AREAS ON-SITE.
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ELECTRIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

1 2 3 4

VT = VALVE TEST

VT MV COM

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 AUX
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SMT SENSOR

1

ESP-SMT SMART CONTROL SYSTEM

2

WIRE BUNDLE JUNCTION BOX

3

RAIN SENSOR-  RSD-BEx WALL BRACKET

5

ROTARY SPRAY ASSEMBLY

L-6
Irrigation Details
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